

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMISSIONER
ANDY GIPSON, FORMER REPRESENTATIVE AND
CHAIR OF MISSISSIPPI HOUSE JUDICIARY B
COMMITTEE, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHARON A. ROSE
JARED R. BUTCHER
CROSSCASTLE PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 960-5800

SAMUEL W. DIEHL
CROSSCASTLE PLLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300-9078
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 429-8100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: July 29, 2021

WILLIAM L. SMITH
Counsel of Record
LUCIEN SMITH
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
188 East Capitol Street,
Suite 1400
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 961-9900
bsmith@balch.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Mississippi Legislature values life before and after birth.....	4
A. The State of Mississippi provides assistance for mothers and families from conception onward.....	7
B. The State of Mississippi provides support for children starting at birth	11
II. The Mississippi Legislature has an interest in protecting unborn life	14
III. The Mississippi Legislature has an interest in protecting women from the health risks associated with abortions after 15 weeks' gestational age	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Mississippi Legislature has an interest in protecting the integrity of the medical profession	22
V. The Mississippi Legislature did not impose an undue burden on women	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents of Univ. of N. Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org., et al., v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6, 14, 18, 25
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536, 543 (S.D. Miss. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. Jackson Women’s Health Org. v.</i> <i>Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)	6, 14, 26
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern</i> <i>Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	6, 15, 19
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	29
<i>State v. J.J. Newman Lumber Co.</i> , 102 Miss. 802 (Miss. 1912).....	4-5
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	23, 26
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	23

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. CONST. amend. X	4
2008 Miss. Laws Ch. 541 (S.B. 2601).....	12
2009 Miss. Laws Ch. 553 (H.B. 1449).....	9
2012 Miss. Laws Ch. 524 (S.B. 2700).....	12
2013 Miss. Laws Ch. 493 (S.B. 2395).....	13
2014 Miss. Laws Ch. 506 § 1. (H.B. 1400).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2014 Miss. Laws Ch. 506 § 1.(i) (H.B. 1400)	17
2015 Miss. Laws Ch. 441 (S.B. 2695).	13
2015 Miss. Laws Ch. 492 (H.B. No. 910).	10
2016 Miss. Laws Ch. 502 (S.B. 2070).	10
2017 Miss. Laws Ch. 321 (H.B. No. 494) § 1	10
2017 Miss. Laws Ch. 323 (H.B. No. 456).	10
2019 Miss. Laws Ch. 412 (S.B. 2196).	13
2019 Miss. Laws Ch. 484 (H.B. 1613)	12
2020 Miss. Laws Ch. 389 (H.B. No. 96) § 1	9
2021 Miss. Laws H.B. 196	10
2021 Miss. Laws S.B. 2746.	10
2021 Miss. Laws S.B. 2799.	11
“Abortion Reporting: Mississippi (2017), Charlotte Lozier Institute	25-26
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Abortion Surveillance—United States, 1996 (July 30, 1999).	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Daniel Grossman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Complications After Second Trimester Surgical and Medical Abortions</i> , <i>Reproductive Health Matters</i> (May 2008)	21
David M. Fergusson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion and mental health disorders, evidence from a 30-year study</i> , <i>193 Br. J. Psychiatry</i> 444 (Dec. 2008)	21-22
H.B. 1510 Floor Debates.	16
“Induced Abortion in the United States – Fact Sheet,” <i>Guttmacher Institute</i> (Sept. 2019)	26
Ingrid Skop, M.D., <i>Abortion Safety: At Home and Abroad</i> , <i>34 Issues L. & Med.</i> 43 (2019)	20, 21, 22
Linda A. Bartlett, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Risk factors for legal induced abortion-related mortality in the United States</i> , <i>103 Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 729 (Apr. 2004)	20, 21
Maarit Niinimäki, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Immediate Complications After Medical Compared with Surgical Termination of Pregnancy</i> , <i>114 Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 795-804 (Oct. 2009)	21
MISS. CODE ANN. § 27-7-22.32.	12
MISS. CODE ANN. § 27-7-22.39.	12
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-07-301	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-181-1.....	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-21-3	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-21-5	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-21-51	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-21-53	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-21-55	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-26-11	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-3-15(1)(c)(viii)	10
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-7-191.....	12
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-131, <i>et seq.</i>	17
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-191	5, 16
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-191(2)(b)	6, 16
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-191(2)(b)(7)	6
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-191(2)(b)(i)(8)	3, 18, 19, 24
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-191(2)(b)(iii)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-191(2)(b)(iv)	20
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-191(3)(j)	27
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-191(4)	6
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-89-21	10
MISS. CODE ANN. § 43-13-117	12
MISS. CODE ANN. § 43-13-117(A)(6).	11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 43-13-117(A)(59).	11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 43-13-147	9
MISS. CODE ANN. § 43-15-201	9
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-112-1	10
MISS. CODE ANN. §§ 41-135-1—41-135-9	10
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-17-61	12
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-17-67	12
Miss. Const. § 33, art. 4	5
Miss. H. Rep. H.B. 1510	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miss. Legis. H.B. 196 § 4	10
Miss. Legis. S.B. 2746.....	10
Miss. Legis. S.B. 2799.....	11
<i>Mississippi State Department of Health</i> <i>Delegate Agency Locator</i>	8-9
Mississippi State Department of Health, <i>WIC Nutrition Program</i>	11
Mississippi State Department of Health, <i>Women and Children’s Health</i>	8
Mississippi Department of Human Services website.....	11
Mississippi Department of Human Services, <i>Healthy Families Mississippi</i>	12
Mississippi Department of Human Services, <i>My Resources</i>	12
Mississippi Division of Medicaid, <i>Family Planning</i> . . .	8
Mississippi State Department of Health, <i>Adoption Services</i>	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mississippi State Department of Health, <i>Family Planning and Reproductive Health</i>	7
Mississippi State Department of Health, <i>Immunizations</i>	11
Mississippi State Department of Health, <i>Informed Consent Information</i> (Mar. 2018)	8, 15, 16
Mississippi State Department of Health, <i>Informed Consent Resources List</i>	8
Mississippi State Department of Health, <i>Pregnancy and Perinatal Health</i>	8
Mississippi State Department of Health, <i>Women and Children’s Health</i>	7, 11
“New Study: Elevated Suicide Rates Among Mothers after Abortion,” Charlotte Lozier Institute (Sept. 10, 2019)	22
Priscilla K. Coleman, Ph.D, <i>Deriving Sensible Conclusions From the Scientific Literature on Abortion and Women’s Mental Health</i> , Peace Psychology Perspectives on Abortion (2016)	22
Priscilla K. Coleman, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Late Term Elective Abortion and Susceptibility to Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms</i> , 2010 J. of Pregnancy 1 (Jun. 28, 2010)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Priscilla K. Coleman, Ph.D., <i>Negative Abortion Experiences: Predictors and Development of the Post-Abortion Psychological and Relational Adjustment Scale</i> , 33 Issues L. & Med. 133 (2018)	22
S. Lalitkumar, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mid-trimester induced abortion: A review</i> , 13 Hum. Rep. Update 37-52 (Jan.-Feb. 2007)	21
Supreme Court Rule 37(6)	1
Suzanne Zane, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States: 1998-2010</i> , 126 Obstetrics & Gynecology (Aug. 2015)	21
The Gestational Age Act	1, 5, 17
<i>The Washington Post</i> (Oct. 9, 2017)	18
